
 

 
 

 
 
 

  Shropshire Council 
Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Monday, 12 October 2020 
 

 
Committee:  
Southern Planning Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 20 October 2020 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: THIS IS A VIRTUAL MEETING  
  

Members of the public will be able to listen to this meeting by clicking on this 
link:  https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/SouthernPlanningCommittee20October2020 

 
Please note that this meeting will be made available through Microsoft Teams Live Events - your device will need to meet 
the minimum specification as detailed on the Microsoft website at this link:       Device Specification 
 

 You will need to download MS Teams (free) and click on the link to listen to the meeting if you are using a PC 

 If using a mobile device, you will need to download the MS Teams app (free) before clicking the link 

 Use the link at 2.00 pm on the day of the meeting and click on ‘Join as Guest’ 

 You may receive an error message or a request for login details if you try to gain access before 2.00 pm 

 
The Council’s procedure for holding Virtual Planning Committees can be found by clicking 
on this link:  https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees/ 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting.  
The Agenda is attached 
 
 
Claire Porter 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) 
 
Members of the Committee 
 

Substitute Members of the Committee 

David Evans (Chairman) 
David Turner (Vice-Chair) 
Andy Boddington 
Simon Harris 
Nick Hignett 
Richard Huffer 
Cecilia Motley 
Tony Parsons 
Madge Shineton 
Robert Tindall 
Tina Woodward 

Roger Evans 
Nigel Hartin 
Christian Lea 
Elliott Lynch 
Dan Morris 
Kevin Pardy 
William Parr 
Kevin Turley 
Claire Wild 
Leslie Winwood 
Michael Wood 

Public Document Pack

https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/SouthernPlanningCommittee20October2020
https://support.office.com/en-gb/article/get-started-with-microsoft-teams-live-events-d077fec2-a058-483e-9ab5-1494afda578a#bkmk_systemreq
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees/


 
 
Your Committee Officer is:  
 
Tim Ward   Committee Officer 
Tel:     01743 257713 
Email:     tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk 



AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2  Minutes  
 
To confirm the minutes of the Southern Planning Committee meeting held on 22 
September 2020 TO FOLLOW 
 
Contact Tim Ward (01743) 257713. 
 

3  Public Question Time  
 
To receive any questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been given in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is no later than 2.00 
pm on Friday 16 October 2020 
 

4  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 

5  Proposed Residential Development Land Adjacent to Linney House, The Linney, 
Ludlow, Shropshire. (19/05519/FUL) (Pages 1 - 54) 
 
Re-profiling of ground; erection of four detached houses; restoration of stone boundary 
wall to The Linney; creation of a managed woodland area (on the lower level of the site) 
with access track for maintenance. 
 

6  Orchard Cottage 5 Crackleybank Sheriffhales Shifnal Shropshire (20/01219/FUL) 
(Pages 55 - 68) 
 
Change of use of private kennels to Boarding Kennels and Dog Grooming. 
 

7  Former Council Offices Westgate Bridgnorth Shropshire (20/02056/FUL) (Pages 69 - 
102) 
 
Demolition of existing buildings; erection of mixed residential scheme of 31 dwellings; 
highway works; landscaping scheme to include felling of trees; all associated works. 
 

8  Land Adjacent The Round House Fenn Green Alveley Shropshire (20/02669/FUL) 
(Pages 103 - 126) 
 
Application under Section 73A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for use of land 
as travellers caravan site comprising of 3 No. caravans (retrospective) 
 

9  7 Manor Crest Ford Shrewsbury SY5 9NZ (20/03129/FUL) (Pages 127 - 136) 
 
Erection of single storey extensions and covered areas to side and rear (following 
demolition of existing outbuildings and conservatory); construction of single storey 
inglenook fireplace with flue to side elevation; conversion of garage to habitable room to 
include elevational amendments; and re-modelling of driveway. (amended description) 



 
10  Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 137 - 180) 

 
 

11  Date of the Next Meeting  
 
To note that the next meeting of the South Planning Committee will be held at  2.00pm on 
Tuesday, 17 November 2020. 
 



 

 

Committee and date 

 

Southern Planning Committee 

 

20 October 2020 

  

Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers 
email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 19/05519/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Ludlow Town Council  
 

Proposal: Re-profiling of ground; erection of four detached houses; restoration of stone 
boundary wall to The Linney; creation of a managed woodland area (on the lower level of 
the site) with access track for maintenance. 
 

Site Address: Proposed Residential Development Land Adjacent to Linney House, The 
Linney, Ludlow, Shropshire.  
 

Applicant: Linney House Development Limited 
 

Case Officer: Andrew Sierakowski  email: 
planning.southern@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 350987 - 275121 

 
 
© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2019  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made. 

 
Recommendation:-   That approval of the Application be delegated to the Head of Planning 
Services subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 and the heads of terms for a 
Planning Obligation (either in the form of a Unilateral Undertaking or conventional Section 
106 agreement) set o
[...]
out in Appendix 1 and the heads of terms for a Planning Obligation 
(either in the form of the Unilateral Undertaking offered by the applicant or a 
conventional Section 106 agreement) set out Appendix 2. 

  
8.0 Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
  
8.1 Risk Management 

 
8.1.1. There are two principal risks associated with this recommendation as follows: 

 

 As with any planning decision the applicant has a right of appeal if they disagree 
with the decision and/or the imposition of conditions. Costs can be awarded 
irrespective of the mechanism for hearing the appeal, i.e. written representations, 
hearing or inquiry. 

 The decision may be challenged by way of a Judicial Review by a third party. The 
courts become involved when there is a misinterpretation or misapplication of 
policy or some breach of the rules of procedure or the principles of natural justice. 
However, their role is to review the way the authorities reach decisions, rather 
than to make a decision on the planning issues themselves, although they will 
interfere where the decision is so unreasonable as to be irrational or perverse. 
Therefore, they are concerned with the legality of the decision, not its planning 
merits. A challenge by way of Judicial Review must be made a) promptly and b) 
in any event not later than six weeks after the grounds to make the claim first 
arose. 

 
8.1.2 Both of these risks need to be balanced against the risk of not proceeding to 

determine the application. In this scenario there is also a right of appeal against non-
determination for application for which costs can also be awarded. 

  

Page 33



Planning Committee – 20 October 2020 
Proposed Residential Development Land 
Adjacent to Linney House, The Linney, 
Ludlow, Shropshire. 

 

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773 
 
 

8.2 Human Rights 
 

8.2.1 Article 8 gives the right to respect for private and family life and First Protocol Article 
1 allows for the peaceful enjoyment of possessio
[...]
nels and Dog Grooming 
 

Site Address: Orchard Cottage 5 Crackleybank Sheriffhales Shifnal Shropshire 
 

Applicant: Mr Darren Giles 
 

Case Officer: Mike Davies  email  : 
planning.southern@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 375869 - 310842 

 

 
 
© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2019  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made. 

 
 
Recommendation:-  Grant  Temporary Permission subject to the conditions set out in 
Appendix 1. 
 
 
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 6

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


Planning Committee – 20 October 2020 
Orchard Cottage 5 Crackleybank Sheriffhales 
Shifnal Shropshire 

 

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773 
 
 

REPORT 
 
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 
1.1 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This is a retrospective application for the change of use of private kennels to a boarding 
kennels and dog grooming parlour, at Orchard Cottage, Crackleybank, Sheriffhales. 
 
The change of use relates to two outbuildings from what have been private kennels. The 
application states that the applicant is a certified breeder under the Kennel Club Assured 
Breeder Scheme and that the premises have been licensed by Shropshire Council under 
License Ref. 16/01633/Board. The License permits a total of 8 dogs to be boarded on the 
premises at any one time.   
 
A previous planning application (ref.17/00715/FUL was refused under officer delegated 
powers in November 2019 for the following reason: 
 
“Because of its proximity of Orchard Cottage to the Crackley Bank crossroads, which is 
the crossroads of the A5 and the B4379, and because of the close proximity of the 
entrance of the site to the B4379 and limited space available on the site for car parking 
and the turning of visiting client's vehicles, there is unacceptably high risk of vehicles 
parking on or adjacent to the public highway and of pedestrians having to walk along this 
stretch road. This cannot be controlled by the applicant, and as a result, safe parking and 
access cannot be achieved and the proposed change of use cannot be considered to 
acceptable or compliant with Core Strategy Policy CS6 or Paragraphs 84 and 109 of the 
NPPF (2019).” 
 
This revised application seeks to address this refusal reason by proposing that the 
business operates in a manner which would not have members of the public calling at the 
premises. A collection and delivery service by the business operator who resides at the 
dwelling on the site would ensure dogs are handed over away from the site, thus 
alleviating the need for dog owners to visit the site and park vehicles outside thus creating 
a traffic hazard. Dogs would be returned to their owners in a similar manner and would 
not be collected from the site by them. The opening hours for the dog grooming business 
are 09.00-17.00 with the collection and delivery service operating to the same hours as 
the dog grooming business. 
  
 

 

1.4 The planning application form advises that there would be one full-time employee. 
 

  
2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION 

 
2.1 
 
 
 
 
 

The application site comprises two sets of sheds within the curtilage of the domestic 
premises at Orchard Cottage, extending in total to approximately 53 sqm. Orchard 
Cottage is described in the application as an extended detached property with numerous 
outbuildings and kennels and as being situated on the corner of the A5 and the B4379 
between Shifnal and Sherrifhales. Vehicular access is via a remotely controlled gate into 
a block paved courtyard from the B4379, approximately 45m south of the junction of the 

Page 56



Planning Committee – 20 October 2020 
Orchard Cottage 5 Crackleybank Sheriffhales 
Shifnal Shropshire 

 

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
2.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.5 
 
 
 
2.6 
 
 
 
 
 
2.7 
 

B4379 with the A5. The gates are set back 3.5m from the rear of the carriageway and 
operated by an intercom system. 
[...]
 It is the case that there has been a substantial amount of 
development on the site with the construction of a number of sheds and outbuildings, and to a 
degree this has contributed to the constraints in the amount of space on the site for access, car 
parking and turning. However, the application in this case is not for any new operational 
development, so this is not a directly relevant material consideration. 

  
7.0 CONCLUSION 

The change of use of private kennels to a boarding kennels and dog grooming parlour, at 
Orchard Cottage, Crackleybank, Sheriffhales, is acceptable in terms of the principle of the 
development, amenity and the issues related to the amount of development on the site, and 
can therefore considered to be acceptable in relation to relevant development plan policy 
including Core Strategy Policies, CS1, CS5, CS6 and CS13 and the NPPF (2019). 
 

 The location of the site away from other residential properties means that noise from 
barking dogs will not unduly disturb any nearby residents. The main issue associated with 
the use of this site for this purpose relates to highway safety issues and this led to the 
previous planning application being refused.  
 
The proximity of the site the crossroads of the A5 and the B4379, and the entrance of the 
site on to the B4379 with limited space available on the site for car parking and the turning 
of visiting client’s vehicles, were deemed to pose an unacceptably high risk of vehicles 
parking on or adjacent to the public highway and of pedestrians having to walk along this 

Page 63



Planning Committee – 20 October 2020 
Orchard Cottage 5 Crackleybank Sheriffhales 
Shifnal Shropshire 

 

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773 
 
 

stretch road in the carriageway as a result.  
 
To address the reason for the previous refusal this application proposes to instigate a 
collection and delivery service with no customers visiting the site. The applicant is prepared 
to accept a condition should cons
[...]
aken as a last 
resort, if it can be demonstrated that infiltration techniques are not achievable. 
 
 
- 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 68



 

 

Committee and date 

 

Southern Planning Committee 

 

20 October 2020 

  

Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers 
email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 20/02056/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Bridgnorth  
 

Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings; erection of mixed residential scheme of 31 
dwellings; highway works; landscaping scheme to include felling of trees; all associated 
works 
 

Site Address: Former Council Offices Westgate Bridgnorth Shropshire  
 

Applicant: South Staffordshire Housing Assoc. Ltd 
 

Case Officer: Mike Davies  email  : 
planning.southern@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 370847 - 293201 

 

 
 
© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2019  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made. 

 
Recommendation:-  Grant Permission subject to a Section 106 Agreement in respect of 
the affordable housing provision within the scheme and a financial contribution for the 
Traffic Regulation Order, and the conditions set out in Appendix 1. 

Page 69

Agenda Item 7

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


Planning Committee – 20 October 2020 
Former Council Offices Westgate Bridgnorth 
Shropshire 

 

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773 
 
 

REPORT 
 
   
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 
1.1 
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.4 
 
 
 
 
 
1.5 

The proposal is for 31 dwellings including highway works, landscaping, the felling of 
trees and associated works. The housing offer consists of a mixture of detached 
and semi-detached properties. There will be 3 x 2 bed semis, 15 x 3 bed semis, 2 x 
4 bed semis and 6 x 3 bed detached units. 
 
Of the above properties, six of the above properties are proposed to have their own 
integral garages with two detached garages at th
[...]
 by the authority and will vary dependent on the 
scale and nature of the proposal. Local financial considerations are capable of 
being taken into account when determining this planning application – insofar as 
they are material to the application. The weight given to this issue is a matter for 
the decision maker. 

 
 
 
 
10.   Background  
 
Relevant Planning Policies 
  
Central Government Guidance: 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
 
Shropshire Core Strategy and SAMDev Plan Policies: 
 
CS1 - Strategic Approach 
CS3 - The Market Towns and Other Key Centres 
CS6 - Sustainable Design and Development Principles 
CS9 - Infrastructure Contributions 
CS11 - Type and Affordability of housing 
CS17 - Environmental Networks 
CS18 - Sustainable Water Management 
MD1 - Scale and Distribution of Development 
MD2 - Sustainable Design 
MD3 - Managing Housing Development 
MD8 – Infrastructure Provision 
MD9 – Protecting Employment Areas 
MD12 - Natural Environment 
MD13 - Historic Environment 
Settlement: S3 – Bridgnorth 
 
SPD Type and Affordability of Housing 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY:  
 
BR/74/0696/FUL Use of existing garage and store buildings for the repair and maintenance of 
Council vehicles for a period of three years NPW 23rd January 1975 
14/02693/OUT Proposed Residential Development including creation of new vehicular and 
pedestrian access roads (Outline Proposal) PDE  
BR/84/0266 Alterations to garage/store to form additional office accommodation GRANT 5th 
June 1984 
BR/79/0493 The use of part of Council depot as offices and alterations to include the 
installation of new door and windows GRANT 26th September 1979 
20/02056/FUL Demolition of existing buildings; erection of mixed residential scheme of 31 
dwellings; highway works; landscaping scheme to include felling of trees; all associated works 

Page 90



Planning Committee – 20 October 2020 
Former Council Offices Westgate Bridgnorth 
Shropshire 

 

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773 
 
 

PDE  
[...]


20 October 2020 

  

Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers 
email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 20/02669/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Alveley And Romsley  
 

Proposal: Application under Section 73A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for 
use of land as travellers caravan site comprising of 3No. caravans (retrospective) 
 

Site Address: Land Adjacent The Round House Fenn Green Alveley Shropshire  
 

Applicant: Mrs Roberts 
 

Case Officer: Mike Davies  email  : 
planning.southern@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 377093 - 283378 

 

 
 
© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2019  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made. 

 
 
Recommendation:-  Refuse 
 
 
 

Page 103

Agenda Item 8

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


Planning Committee – 20 October 2020 
Land Adjacent The Round House Fenn Green 
Alveley Shropshire 

 

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773 
 
 

Recommended Reasons for refusal:  
 
 
 1. The site is situated within the Green Belt where there is a presumption against 
inappropriate development. The stationing of residential gypsy mobile homes and touring 
caravans is inappropriate development that would erode the openness of the Green Belt and 
detract from the visual amenity and rural character of the area. No very special circumstances 
of sufficient weight have been demonstrated to justify a departure from Green Belt policy. The 
proposal is therefore contrary to Shropshire Core Strategy policies CS5, CS6, CS11 and CS12, 
the Shropshire Sites and Management of Development Plan policy MD6, MD7a and S3, the 
National Planning Policy Framework section 13: Protecting Green Belt Land, and policy E of 
the Planning Policy for Traveller Sites. 
 
 2. The proposal does not represent a sustainable form of development due to its isolated 
nature placing high reliance on motor vehicles t
[...]
sions and covered areas to side and rear 
(following demolition of existing outbuildings and conservatory); construction of single 
storey inglenook fireplace with flue to side elevation; conversion of garage to habitable 
room to include elevational amendments; and re-modelling of driveway. (amended 
description) 
 

Site Address: 7 Manor Crest Ford Shrewsbury SY5 9NZ  
 

Applicant: Mr Alastair Dunning 
 

Case Officer: Alison Tichford  email  : 
planning.southern@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 341234 - 313652 

 
 
© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2019  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made. 

 
Recommendation:-  Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1. 
 
 

Page 127

Agenda Item 9

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


Planning Committee – 20 October 2020 7 Manor Crest Ford Shrewsbury SY5 9NZ 

 

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773 
 
 

 
REPORT 
 
 
1.0    THE PROPOSAL 

 
1.1 This application relates to: 

 the demolition of an existing single storey conservatory extension and its 
replacement with a new sun room 

 the construction of a single storey inglenook fireplace with flue to the side 
elevation 

 the removal of two small outbuildings to the north elevation and their 
replacement with a lean to roofed area supported by oak timber posts.  

 the conversion of the garage to a habitable room 

 alterations to driveway 
  
2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION 

 
2.1 The existing detached dwelling is sited on a late C20 residential estate road in Ford 

Conservation Area. There are similar detached dwellings to the north and south 
and opposite on the other side of the estate road to the west.  The rear garden 
adjoins the rear gardens of a semi-detached dwelling and a further detached 
dwelling of similar age to the east.   

2.2 The dwelling is set back appx.8.5m from the road at a higher ground level, and 
has a spacious and attractive appearance to the front with a gene
[...]
round  
 
Relevant Planning Policies 
  
Central Government Guidance: 

Page 132



Planning Committee – 20 October 2020 7 Manor Crest Ford Shrewsbury SY5 9NZ 

 

Contact: Tim Rogers (01743) 258773 
 
 

National Planning Policy Framework 
 
Shropshire Core Strategy and SAMDev Plan Policies: 
 
CS6 - Sustainable Design and Development Principles 
CS17 - Environmental Networks 
MD2 - Sustainable Design 
MD13 - Historic Environment 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY:  
 
20/03129/FUL Erection of single storey extensions and covered areas to side and rear 
(following demolition of existing outbuildings and conservatory); construction of single storey 
inglenook fireplace with flue to side elevation; conversion of garage to habitable room to 
include elevational amendments; and re-modelling of driveway. (amended description) PDE  
SA/86/0418 Erection of 23 no. detached dwelling houses 7 No. detached bungalows with 
integral garages, 22 No. semi-detached houses and 6 no. semi-detached bungalows with 
separate garages and the formation of new vehicular and pedestrian accesses.  (Ref. Outline 
application No. S84/722/580/77 dated 21/3/85) REFUSE 9th May 1986 
SA/84/0722 Residential development with the formation of new vehicular and pedestrian 
accesses (7.40 acres)  (Renewal of Outline S81/332/580/77 dated 28/7/81). PERCON 21st 
March 1985 
SA/81/0332 Residential development with the formation of new vehicular and pedestrian 
accesses (7.40 acres)  (Renewal of Outline 77/990/580/77 dated 20/6/78). PERCON 28th July 
1981 
SA/77/0990 Erection of dwellings and formation of vehicular and pedestrian accesses. 
PERCON 20th June 1978 
SA/87/0716 Layout and landscaping of estate, construction of roads and sewers and erection 
of dwelling houses on Plots 3 and 4.  (Ref. Outline application No. S84/722/580/77 dated 21st 
March 1985). PERCON 18th February 1988 
SA/89/0422 Residential development comprising of 10 no. 2 bed cottages, 8 no. 3 bed cottages 
with associated garages. PERCON 14

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Committee and Date 
 
Southern Planning Committee 
 
17 November 2020 

 
SOUTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2020 
Virtual meeting held via Microsoft Teams Live 
2.00  - 5.05 pm 
 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward 
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713 
 
Present  
Councillors David Evans (Chairman),  David Turner (Vice-Chair), Andy Boddington, 
Simon Harris, Nick Hignett, Richard Huffer, Cecilia Motley, Tony Parsons, 
Madge Shineton, Robert Tindall and Tina Woodward 
 
142 Apologies for Absence  
 

There were no apologies for absence 
 
143 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Southern Planning Committee held on 22 
September 2020 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
144 Public Question Time  
 

There were no public questions 
 
145 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 
With reference to planning application 19/05519/FUL, Councillor Cecilia Motley 
declared that the applicant was known to her and that she would withdraw from the 
meeting and take no part in the debate and would not vote on the item 
 
Councillor Cecilia Motley declared that she was a member of The Shropshire Hills 
AONB Partnership and The Shropshire Hills AONB Strategy and Performance 
Committee. 
 
Councillor Robert Tindall declared that he was a member of The Shropshire Hills 
AONB Partnership. 

 
 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 20 October 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 2 

 

146 Proposed Residential Development Land Adjacent to Linney House, The 
Linney, Ludlow, Shropshire. (19/05519/FUL)  

 
In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor Andy Boddington, local Ward 
Councillor, having submitted a statement, took no part in the debate and did not vote 
on this item. 

 
In accordance with the declaration made at minute 145, Councillor Cecilia Motley 
took no part in the debate and did not vote on this item. 
 
The Consultant Planner introduced the application, which was an application for the 
Re-profiling of ground; erection of four detached houses; restoration of stone 
boundary wall to The Linney; creation of a managed woodland area (on the lower 
level of the site) with access track for maintenance., and with reference to the 
drawings and photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location and 
layout of the site. 
  
The Consultant Planner drew Members attention to the late representations that had 
been received from the applicant’s agent which had been circulated to Members.  He 
advised members that the recommendation was to delegate the final approval to 
Officers pending the end of the period for comments on the advert for departure from 
the Local Plan 
  
In accordance with virtual meeting speaking protocol the following Public Speaker 
statements were read out: 
 

 Councillor Andy Boddington – Local Member in support of the application. (In 
accordance with the public speaking protocol Councillor Boddington read his 
statement) 

 
During the ensuing debate Members commented that of the three applications that 
the Committee had considered on this site this was the best. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That in accordance with the Officer recommendation approval of the Application be 
delegated to the Head of Planning Services subject to the conditions set out in 
Appendix 1 and the heads of terms for a Planning Obligation (either in the form of a 
Unilateral Undertaking or conventional Section 106 agreement) set out Appendix 2. 

 
147 Orchard Cottage 5 Crackleybank Sheriffhales Shifnal Shropshire 

(20/01219/FUL)  
 

The Consultant Planner introduced the application, which was an application for the 
change of use of private kennels to Boarding Kennels and Dog Grooming, and with 
reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to 
the location and layout of the site. 
   
In accordance with virtual meeting speaking protocol the following Public Speaker 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 20 October 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 3 

 

statements were read out: 
 

 Denise Reynolds, Town Clerk on behalf of Shifnal Town Council, against the 
application 

 Councillor Kevin Turley – Local Member against the application (In 
accordance with the public speaking protocol Councillor Turley read his 
statement) 

 Tony Higgins, Agent on behalf of the applicant in support of the application 
 
During the ensuing debate Members comments included: - 
 

 Concern that there would still be visitors to the site which may cause a danger 
on the highway 

 Concern that the applicant had not responded to queries from the Highways 
Authority. 

 Concern as to how the collection service would be monitored to ensure that no 
clients attended the site. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That contrary to the Officer recommendation planning permission be refused for the 
following reasons 
 
Because of proximity of the access into Orchard Cottage to the Crackley Bank 
crossroads, which is the junction of the A5 and the B4379, it is essential that safe car 
parking and turning of all visiting vehicles can be provided within the site. Although 
the proposal is for a collection and delivery service only, it would not be possible to 
control the parking of visiting client's vehicles for any associated purposes and 
inadequate information has been submitted with the application to demonstrate that 
safe parking and access can be achieved, and in particular that there would not be 
an unacceptably high risk of vehicles parking partly on the adjacent public highway 
and of pedestrians having to walk along this stretch road causing a hazard to 
highway and pedestrian safety at the junction of the A5 and the B4379. The 
proposed change of use cannot therefore be considered to acceptable or compliant 
with Core Strategy Policy CS6 or Paragraphs 84 and 109 of the NPPF (2019). 

 
148 Former Council Offices Westgate Bridgnorth Shropshire (20/02056/FUL)  
 

The Principal Planner introduced the application which was an application for the 
demolition of existing buildings; erection of mixed residential scheme of 31 dwellings; 
highway works; landscaping scheme to include felling of trees; all associated works, 
and with reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, he drew Members’ 
attention to the location, layout and elevations.  
  
In accordance with virtual meeting speaking protocol the following Public Speaker 
statements were read out: 

 Tony White – Local Resident against the application 

 Bridgnorth Town Council against the application 

 Ian Gilbert (Agent) on behalf of the applicants, in support of the application 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 20 October 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 4 

 

 
During the ensuing debate Members comments included: - 

 Concern regarding the density and layout of the site and the impact this had 
on the public open space, and the trees on the site. 

 Concern regarding potential hazard caused by traffic leaving those houses 
adjacent to Ludlow road. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be deferred to a future meeting of the Committee to allow 
officers to have further discussions with the developers over the layout, scale and 
density of the development. 

 
149 Land Adjacent The Round House Fenn Green Alveley Shropshire 

(20/02669/FUL)  
 

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15) Councillor Tina Woodward, local Ward 
Councillor, having submitted a statement, took no part in the debate and did not vote 
on this item. 
 
The Area Planning Manager introduced the application which was an application 
under Section 73A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for use of land as 
travellers caravan site comprising of 3 No. caravans (retrospective) and with 
reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to 
the location, layout and elevations. 
  
The Area Planning Manager drew Members attention to the information contained in 
the list of late representations.  
  
In accordance with virtual meeting speaking protocol the following statements were 
read out: - 

 Councillor Tina Woodward – Local Member (In accordance with the public 
speaking protocol Councillor Woodward read her statement) 

 Dr Angus Murdoch (Agent) on behalf of the applicant. 
 
During the ensuing debate Members comments included: - 
 

 The planning process for this site has taken a number of years and during this 
time the applicant and her family had become valued members of the 
community and had developed a strong local connection. 

 The application would have minimal effect on the setting of the greenbelt. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That contrary to the Officer recommendation planning permission be granted and 
that delegated authority being given to the Area Planning Manager to apply 
conditions as necessary including: 

 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 20 October 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 5 

 

 That the approval is specific to current site occupants and their descendants 

 That all caravans and structures on the site should be removed should the 
current site occupant and their family leave the site, and the land restored to its 
original state. 

 That there be no more than three caravans on the site, and such caravans 
should be sited as per the plan submitted with the application.  

 No commercial activity shall take place on the land other than the parking of 
vehicles that may be used for commercial activity off site 

 That a landscaping plan be submitted primarily covering the removal of the 
inappropriate leylandii hedge and that a timescale for the implementation of this 
plan should be agreed. 

 Any scheme for lighting should be approved 

 A further contaminated land report should be submitted, and a remediation plan 
agreed if contamination is found. 

 Visibility splays at the site access to be provided and maintained 
 
150 7 Manor Crest Ford Shrewsbury SY5 9NZ (20/03129/FUL)  
 

The Principal Planner introduced the application for the erection of single storey 
extensions and covered areas to side and rear (following demolition of existing 
outbuildings and conservatory); construction of single storey inglenook fireplace with 
flue to side elevation; conversion of garage to habitable room to include elevational 
amendments; and re-modelling of driveway. (amended description) and with 
reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to 
the location, layout and elevations. He advised Members that the application had 
come before Committee as the applicant was a Council Officer. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That in accordance with the officer recommendation planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 

 
151 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 20 
October 2020 be noted. 

 
152 Date of the Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the South Planning Committee will be held 
at 2.00 pm on Tuesday,17 November 2020. 

 
Signed  (Chairman) 

Date:    

 


